
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 22 March 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
T. Lagden (Chairman) 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-
Chairman) 
C. Bateson 
A. Brar 
S. Buttar 
 

R. Chandler 
J.T.F. Doran 
N.J. Gething 
M. Gibson 
H. Harvey 
 

R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.M. Doran, S.A. Dunn, L. E. Nichols, O. Rybinski, 

J.R. Sexton and V. Siva 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Local Listing of the former Debenhams Building, Thames Street, 
Staines-upon-Thames 
 

11 - 20 

 To consider the Local Listing of the former Debenhams Building, 
Staines-upon-Thames. 
 

 

5.   Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates 
 

21 - 46 

 To note the updated Local Planning Enforcement Policy. 
 

 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 
 

47 - 52 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 20 January 2022 – 14 March 2022. 
 

 

7.   Major Applications Report 
 

53 - 56 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations   
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
2 March 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman) 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

A. Brar 

N.J. Gething 

 

M. Gibson 

H. Harvey 

R.J. Noble 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

J. Vinson 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J.T.F. Doran, N. Islam and B.B. Spoor 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher and R.D. Dunn 

 
 

15/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 02 February 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

16/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors T Lagden, R A Smith-Ainsley, C Bateson, S Dunn, N Gething, R 
Noble, R W Sider BEM and J Vinson reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 21/01742/FUL, Crownage Court, 99 
Staines Road West, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7AE but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Councillor J Vinson reported that she had received correspondence in relation 
to application 21/01276/FUL, Land adjacent to former Swan Inn House, Moor 
Lane, Staines-upon-Thames, TW19 6EB but had maintained an impartial role, 
had not expressed any views but had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor R Noble repo
[...]
 be 
sent to the Council as soon as possible and before the commencement of 
development. 
 
Further information on CIL and the stages which need to be followed is 
available on the Council's website. www.spelthorne.go.uk/CIL 
 
15. it is recommended that the parking spaces are allocated, and that 
prospective residents are made aware by the developer if they are able to 
have a parking space before moving in.  
 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Naadim 
Shamji sent in a prepared statement against the proposed development, that 
was read out by the Committee Manager, raising the following key points: 
 

- Parking concerns had not been addressed  
- Discrepancies in the feasible number of spaces in the car park 
- Basement car parks have a number of unusable spaces due to their 

small size and wooden structures that protrude into the spaces 
- Level 3 has 12 usable spaces versus the proposed 14  
- Level 2 has 9 useable spaces versus the proposed 18 
- Level 1 has 14 useable spaces versus the proposed 16 
- Total number of useable spaces is 58 versus the proposed 70 
- If application is approved a condition is included to tarmac surfacing 

and painted car park lines to be painted in line with the plans 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Adam 
Covell spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- Building has large areas of roof 
- Basement parking 
- Proposed penthouse floors utilise the site to its best potential 

Page 6

http://www.spelthorne.go.uk/CIL


 
Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- Application helps support the provision of additional housing in 
Spelthorne 

- Development has suitable access to infrastructure and facilities. 
- Site is within walking distance of the local centre 
- The effect of noise and disturbance to the existing flats during 

construction can be mitigated with appropriate building techniques and 
methodology 

- Previous flooding issues were caused by a block water pump so if 
appropriate maintenance was in place this would not reoccur 

- Parking provision is for 70 spaces which is acceptable due to the 
sustainable location 

- Current parking is underutilised 
- The LPA supports the design  
- Appropriate locations for bins and space for bins to be stored will be 

provided 
- This revised scheme addresses the previous concerns raised 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- There are already a number of taller buildings nearby so this 
development would not stand out 

- The additional units would help towards the Council meeting its 
housing number target  

- Good stepped design 
- Proposal has tilted balance in favour of approving 
- Current residents would be negatively impacted during construction 

works with noise and dust 
- Concerns over lack of adequate environmental sustainability provisions 

 
 
Proposed by Councillor R Sider BEM 
Seconded by Councillor C Bateson that: 
 
A condition be added to any approval that would restrict building works to 
Monday to Friday 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs and not at all on Saturdays, Sundays 
and Bank Holidays 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as per the recommendation subject to the 
recommended additional condition and informatives provided in the update to 
the Planning Committee and subject to the following amendments: 
 
Additional Condition: 
Construction work should only be carried out between 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs 
Monday to Friday and not at all on Saturdays, Sundays or any Public and/or 
Bank Holidays; 

Reason: In the interest of the amenity of surrounding residential properties. 
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The application was approved as per the recommendation subject to the 
recommended additional condition and informatives provided in the update to 
the Planning Committee and subject to the following amendm
[...]
her renewable 
energy/solar voltaic on roof 
 
11. The applicant is requested to incorporate further renewable energy 
strategies, in addition to the 10% required by condition, to include solar voltaic 

Page 8

http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration


 
Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

on the flat roof sections as well as Electric vehicle charging points where 
possible, into the development hereby approved 
 

18/22   Planning application 21/01276/FUL - Land adjacent to former 
Swan Inn House, Moor Lane, Staines-upon-Thames, TW19 6EB  
 

Description: 
Erection of a 4-bedroom two storey dwelling with dormers in the roof to front 
and rear and a single storey garage and car port to the side. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Council has received confirmation from Historic England that as the 
proposal does not affect the setting of a Grade I or Grade II* Listed Building, 
or the character and appearance of a Conservation Area, consultation with 
Historic England is not necessary. 
 
One further letter of representation has been received which objects to the 
proposal as there is little room and the proposal will overshadow the 
neighbouring cottage, which is Grade II Listed.  
 
Paragraph 7.19 should refer to planning application 12/01134/FUL rather than 
21/01134/FUL. 
 
Paragraph 7.80 should read “The decision to approve should then be 
delegated to the Planning Development Manager or in her absence a 
Principal Planning Officer in consultation with the Planning Chairman or in his 
absence, the Planning Vice Chairman’. 
 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Mr K 
Parnell spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- The application site has now been designated a Flood Zone 2 
- Previous concerns about dry means of escape had been addressed 
- Independent consultant review confirmed that there was now a dry 

means of escape that would meet the climate change 35% allowance 
- This is intended to be a family home 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The issues regarding flooding have been addressed and resolved 
- Council’s Heritage Advisor had not issues with the listed building 

neighbouring the application site 
- Concerns over the lack of adequate environmental sustainability 

provisions  
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as per the recommendation. 

Page 9



 
Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
 

19/22   Development Management Performance  
 

The Planning Development Manager, Ese Spinks presented a report that 
reviewed the performance of the Planning Department Management Service 
over the past year. 
 
Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

20/22   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

Planning Committee 

30 March 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The report sets out the process of locally listing a building and whether it is 
considered the former Debenhams Building, Staines - upon – Thames is 
worthy of being placed on Spelthorne’s Local List.  The officer 
recommendation is that the building should be added to the local list with 
immediate effect. 

 

2. Background 

Title To consider the Local Listing of the former Debenhams Building, 
Staines - upon – Thames. 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Authors Esmé Spinks, Planning Development Manager 

Russ Mounty, Principal Planning Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

Planning Committee is asked to: 

 

Agree the report and add the Debenhams building to the Local 
List of Buildings and Structures of Architectural or Historic 
Interest with immediate effect.  

 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The former Debenhams Building, Staines - upon – Thames has 
been identified as a building worthy of being Locally Listed. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2.1 On 19/11/2022 planning application 21/01772/FUL was submitted for the 
redevelopment of Debenhams for mainly residential purposes.  The 
application details are: 

Demolition of the former Debenhams Store and redevelopment of site to 
provide 226 Build-to-Rent dwellings (Use Class C3) and commercial units 
(Use Class E) together with car and cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping, 
amenity space and other associated infrastructure and works. 

2.2 This application is currently being processed and will be brought before the 
Planning Committee for determination in due course. 

2.3 The LPA has received a number of comments over the importance of the 
Debenhams building within the street scape and its historic association with 
the architect George Coles.  On 15 December 2021 Historic England (HE) 
advised the LPA of its decision on whether to statutory list the Debenhams 
building.  The full response to the request is set out below: 

“Historic England has received two applications asking us to assess 
Debenhams department store in Staines-upon-Thames, for listing.  We have 
also received communications of support for the building’s listing from three 
community groups: Staines Town Society, Riverside Residents (Staines) 
Coalition and Riverbank Residents, as well as a petition of over 1,000 
signatures against demolition.  The store closed in 2020 and there are 
proposals for redevelopment of the site for housing and retail.  The building is 
not in a conservation area and is not locally listed.  

Originally built for local department store, Kennards, the building was 
constructed in two phases between 1956-1957 and 1961-1962.  The design 
was by George Coles (1884-1963), known f
[...]
tectural quality  

 (b) Contributors to the urban scene 

 (c) Items of historic interest include buildings or structures historically 
associated with famous people, events or places. 

 Within sections (a) and (b), there are a number of subsections for further 
detail and analysis. 

  

 Assessment by Council’s Historic Advisor 

3.5 The Council’s Historic Advisor has assessed the Debenhams building in 
accordance with the Council’s local listing criteria.  The detailed criteria is set 
out below together with the advisor’s comments (in italic script) on each. 

 

(a)  Structures of architectural quality include: 
 

i) Buildings or structures of locally perceived quality and character – this item 
establishes that there must be a place for entries outside any easily definable 
category. These would need their own special justification. 
 
Setting aside issues of architectural merit and detailing, the former 
Debenhams Store’s location on a prominent town centre corner, its height and 
mass and curved footprint following the line of Thames Street give it landmark 
status.  It makes a positive contribution to the adjacent Staines Conservation 
Area and by its form and scale, the setting of numerous listed and locally 
listed buildings in the vicinity. 

 

Page 14



 
 

ii)    All buildings from before 1700 and most buildings from before 1840 – the 
amount of surviving building fabric would be a material factor. Early origins, if 
not now clearly expressed in the character of the building, would not in 
themselves justify listing. 

 
The Former Debenhams Building does not relate to this category. 

 
iii)  Substantially complete and well-preserved examples of good 19th Century 

and early 20th Century buildings (to 1914). 
 
The former Debenhams Building does not relate to this category 

 
iv)  Other buildings up to 1950 identified against the criteria – this cut-off date 

would not exclude more recent buildings if they have sufficient indisputable 
qualiti
[...]
en viewed from the conservation 
area, Church Street and Clarence Street.  Using a strong horizontal form it 
employs a well ordered neo-Georgian style which is entirely in keeping with 
the small grain of the surrounding buildings in the Staines conservation area, 
including the Georgian frontages of Clarence Street.  When viewed from The 
George Public House, it forms a clear group with the Grade II* Blue Anchor, 
Cygnet House, the Old Town Hall, both listed Grade II. 

 
ii) Building groups, including groups or terraces of identical buildings, which 

help form an attractive local character. 
 
This building is not part of a group or terrace of buildings of identical 
character. 

 
iii) Decorative facades which enrich the street scene. 
 
The subtle curve of this building, reflecting Thames Street, and the warm red 
brickwork and closely spaced windows of Georgian proportion enrich the 
street scene and the adjacent conservation area. 

 
iv) Buildings with a strong local character being uniquely adapted to their site. 

 
This building is uniquely adapted to the curve of Thames Street and the 
prominent corner location.  It is clearly of strong local character, as identified 
by the Heritage Statement.  It is a major contributor to the setting of the 
Staines Conservation Area. 

 
(c)      Items of historic interest include buildings or structures historically 

associated with famous people, events or places. 
 

Insofar as the former Debenhams Store was the first purpose-built department 
store in Stains, built in 1956 for Kennards (a Debenhams subsidiary) and 
formerly re-named Debenhams in 1973, it displays a degree of local 
commercial history. 

  

3.6 The Council’s Design Advisor comments that of itself, the building is not 
architecturally or historically of exceptional quality.  It is however of prominent 
and landmark interest due to its location, size, and position at the boundary of 
the conservation area.  This of itself does not make it reach th
[...]
 put in place 
for handling requests from owners not to designate, and this procedure 
adequately publicised.“   

  

Applicant’s Comments 

3.9 Despite there being no statutory requirement to consult with the owner of 
Debenhams, it was considered best practice to do so.  On 14/02/2022, the 
applicant’s planning consultant was advised of the comments made by the 
Historic Advisor and was given 21 days to respond.  The owner’s consultant 
responded and the comments received are set out in full below. 

  

 Previous Local Listing Assessments 
 

It should be noted from the outset that local listing exercises were carried out 
by Spelthorne Borough Council during 2004 and 2016. On both occasions, 
the former Debenhams store was found not to be worthy of inclusion on the 
local list. The 2004 Local List of Buildings and Structures of Architectural or 
Historic Interest document states that expert advice was considered during 
the preparation of the local list.  

 
It appears from the previous assessments that the Council has been 
conscious of the importance of setting an appropriate standard which can be 
consistently applied and is sufficiently broad in the range of architectural or 
historic importance which is reflected in the list. At the same time it has sought 
to ensure the standard is not too low and at risk of including structures of 
more limited quality which might devalue the status of the list.  
 

Page 17



 
 

As the standards have been consistently applied across both local listing 
exercises, there would need to be justification should an alternative result be 
concluded in terms of inclusion following the current assessment.  
 
(a) Structures of Architectural Quality: 
 
The Council’s assessment states that the building positively contributes to the 
adjacent Staines Conservation Area as well as the setting of a number of 
listed and locally listed buildings in proximity.  
 
The heritage statement submitted in support of 21/01772/FUL {proposed 
redevelopment of the site} acknowledges that the former Debenhams building 
is in the vicinity of the assets and considers the potential effect of 
development on the surrounding assets.  The statement concludes that the 
proposed development will only result in 3 instances of moderate effect and 
an overall negligible effect on the attributes of the setting of other identified 
designated and non-designated heritage assets.  It is further summarised that 
the proposed development will have a negligible effect on key viewpoints of 
the designated and non-designated heritage assets within the Staines 
Conservation Area and Egham Hythe Conservation Area.  Whilst the former 
Debenhams Building may be within the vicinity of the Conservation Area, it 
does not contribute to the special significance of the heritage asset.  If the 
building made a notable contribution to the significance of the Conservation 
Area, the Conservation Area boundary would have been previously reviewed 
and amended accordingly to include the buildings.  

 
The local listing assessment states that the building was constructed as a 
purpose-built department store in 1956. The assessment further states that 
the building was the largest within Staines town centre at the time of 
construction.  As stated within the Local List of Buildings and Structures of 
Architectural or Historic Interest document (2004), the presence of an historic 
fabric is one of the key requirements for listing.  As the building was 
constructed within 1956, it falls outside of the historical cut-off date specified 
at roman numeral point iv ( of part a) (1950) within the Council’s assessment.  
 
Although buildings falling outside of the historical cut-off date can still be 
considered for assessment, their historical significance is not deemed as 
important as those constructed within the stated historical brackets.  The 
heritage statement  prepared to accompany the planning application 
concludes by stating that the former department store holds low illustrative 
historical value.  It is acknowledged that the building was the largest in the 
town centre at the time of construction.  However, given the recent and 
emerging development in the town, the massing and scale of the former 
Debenhams building can no longer be considered significant in terms of the 
town centre’s character.  It is therefore considered that the points discussed 
do not justify the buildings inclusion on the local list.  

 
In considering the architectural merit of the building, viewpoints should be 
considered from all public vantage points, and not only the Conservation 
Area.  The area to the south east of the site is subject to regeneration, as set 
out in the Local Plan, and as per the recently approved appeal for the former 
Masonic Hall site.  The south and east elevations of the former Debenhams 

Page 18



 
 

building are functional, unattractive and are not of merit.  These elevations will 
become more prominent as the potential of the regeneration of adjoining land 
develops and will have a growing adverse effect on the area, which must be 
considered.  

 
Furthermore, the criteria states that they can be included, if constructed after 
the cut-off date of 1950 ‘if they have sufficient indisputable qualities’.  The 
Council’s assessment does not provide evidence of ‘sufficient indisputable 
qualities’ and makes a generic statement in relation to the form, scale and 
strong local character and sympathetic design.  

 
(b) Contributors to the urban scene: 

 
The assessment states (at b iv) that the former department store is clearly of 
strong local character as identified by the heritage statement.  It further 
argues that it is a major contributor to the setting of the Staines Conservation 
Area.  

 
The submitted heritage statement does not acknowledge the building as 
having a “strong local character” but concludes that the former Debenhams 
store holds low aesthetic value.  The buildi
[...]
area.  This is 
supported by Historic England, the 20th Cent. Society and Save Britain’s 
Heritage.  

 
3.12 It is the building's considerable number of  minor points of interest which, 

taken together form a persuasive argument for the Local Listing of this 
building. Finally, it should be noted that the Council’s advisor has extensive 
qualifications and experience in historic building conservation. 

 

4. Recommendation  

4.1 It is recommended that the Debenhams building is added to the Local List of 
Buildings and Structures of Architectural or Historic Interest with immediate 
effect.  

Page 20



 

 
 

Planning Committee 

30 March 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The previously adopted Local Planning Enforcement Policy dated 11 
December 2019 did not take into consideration nor make reference to the 
Human Rights Act 1998, the Public Sector Duty pursuant to the Equality Act 
2010 nor the financial implications prior to taking enforcement action.  The 
Policy document has now been amended and updated to address these 
matters and to reflect the new corporate priorities and values. 

1.2 This report outlines the updates recently made to the Local Planning 
Enforcement Policy.  More detail is set out below reflecting officer changes to 
the policy as a result of learning from the outcome of a past prosecution. The 
team regularly looks at the results of taking action to see how they can 
continuously improve service delivery.  

  

Title Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates 

Purpose of the report To update the Planning Services Committee regarding the 
adopted updated Local Planning Enforcement Policy 

Report Author Liz McNulty – Planning Enforcement Officer 

Report Owners Esme Spinks – Planning Development Manager 

Fiona Tebbutt – Principal Planning and Enforcement Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the report 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Local Planning Enforcement Policy w
[...]
ocument. 

 

P
age 52



 
 
 

 
Major Applications 

 
 
This report is for information only 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
If you wish to discuss any of these applications, please contact the case officer(s) in the first instance. 
 
 

App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case Officer(s) 

20/00344/FUL Thameside 
House 
South Street 
Staines-upon-
Thames 
TW18 4PR  

Demolition of existing office block and erection 
of 140 residential units in two buildings, with 
flexible commercial and retail space, 
associated landscaping, parking and ancillary 
facilities.  

Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Russ Mounty 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 7



App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case Officer(s) 

20/01555/FUL Land to the 
North of 
Hanworth Road 
(Lok N Store 
and Johnson 
and Johnson) 
Sunbury On 
Thames 
TW16 5LN 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and structures 
and redevelopment of the site to include the 
erection of two new warehouse buildings for 
flexible use within Classes B2, B8 and/or light 
industrial (Class E), revised junction layout 
(A316 slip lane) and associated parking, 
servicing, landscaping and access and 
infrastructure works. 
 

Diageo Pension 
Trust Ltd 

Paul 
Tomson/Drishti 
Patel 

21/00947/FUL Cadline House, 
Drake Avenue 

Demolition of existing bui
[...]
an apartment block comprising 14 
no. flats over three floors of accommodation, to 
allow for amendments to replace the permitted 
lift shaft and other alterations. 

Mr Graham Sturdy Kiran Boparai 

P
age 55



App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case Officer(s) 

22/00312/RVC Tesco 
Supermarket 

Removal and variation of conditions 5, 9 and 
12 imposed upon planning permission 
09/00194/RVC to allow for the removal of the 
CHP unit. 

Tesco Stores Ltd Matthew Churchill 

22/00210/FUL 280 Staines 
Road East 

Demolition of existing buildings and 
development of a 47-bedroom care home with 
associated parking, facilities and landscaping 

 Kelly Walker 

 
Esmé Spinks 
Planning Development Manager 
15/03/2022 P

age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Local Listing of the former Debenhams Building, Thames Street, Staines-upon-Thames
	5 Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates
	Item B Policy Document

	6 Planning Appeals Report
	7 Major Applications Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
30 March 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman) 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S. Buttar 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

M. Gibson 

R.W. Sider BEM 

B.B. Spoor 

 

J. Vinson 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors A. Brar, N.J. Gething and H. Harvey 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher and J. Button 

 
 

21/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

22/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors R Smith Ainsley, C Bateson, S Buttar, M Gibson, R W Sider BEM 
and J Vinson reported that they had received correspondence in relation to 
the application but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind. 
 

23/22   Local Listing of the former Debenhams Building, Thames Street, 
Staines-upon-Thames  
 

Description: Local listing of the former Debenhams Building, Thames Street, 
Staines-upon-Thames. 



 
Planning Committee, 30 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Richard 
West of Cerda Planning spoke against the proposed local listing of the former 
Debenhams Building, raising the following key points: 
 

- Local listing exercises carried out by the Council in 2004 and 2016 
found the building not to be worthy of inclusion on the list. 

- History of building is not significant or important from a heritage 
perspective. 

- Buildings built after 1950 can be included in the listing if they have 
sufficient indisputable qualities; the Council’s assessment does not 
provide evidence of this. 

- The officer’s report states that the building is not architecturally or 
historically of exceptional quality. 

- No regard was given to the adverse impacts of the unattractive 
appearance of the south and east elevations. 

- The emerging Local Plan considers the site suitable for redevelopment. 
- The building does not lend itself to conversion to provide high quality 

residential development. 
- Failure to redevelop the site would prohibit delivery of much needed 

homes. 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Kathleen Healey spoke for the proposed local listing of the former 
Debenhams Building, raising the following key points: 
 

- The Debenhams building was designed by George Coles, one of the 
most renowned architects of the 20th Century and was his final work. 

- The building sits within a conservation area which gives Staines a 
sense of grandeur and prestige. 

- Towns that are able to save their heritage buildings are now perceived 
as more desirable and prestigious. 

- Historic England, The Twentieth Century Society and SAVE all object 
to the planning application. 

- The Twentieth Century Society and SAVE urge for the retention and 
repurposing of the current building. 

- The loss of this high quality building which is sympathetic to and 
enhances the conservation area would be sorely felt. 

- Residents are looking to Councillors to protect the Staines Town’s 
heritage and its future appeal and success. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor M Beecher spoke as Ward Councillor for the proposed local listing  
of the former Debenhams building, raising the following key points: 

- The building does not overwhelm the High Street and it well positioned 
- It is an iconic building within Staines 



 
Planning Committee, 30 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- Historic England stated that it did not meet the criteria to place it on the 
national list but that did not exclude it from the local listing 

- Residents in Staines consider the building to be a focal point within the 
town. 

 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Large number of small elements make this building suitable to be 
placed on the Local List, not any one major element 

- Historic England’s decision not to put the building on the National List 
should not preclude it from the Local List 

- Landmark building within Staines 
- The building is curved to match Thames Street 
- Staines conversation area is nearby 
- Other buildings designed by George Coles in the country have been 

listed 
- Decorative façade and strong local character 
- Iconic status within Staines due to the design 
- Concerns about why this had not been considered for local listing 

previously 
- Local listing would not prevent the building from being demolished 

 
Decision: 
 
For: 8 
Against - 0 
Abstain: 1 
 
The Committee resolved to add the Debenhams building to the Local List of 
Buildings and Structures of Architectural or Historic Interest with immediate 
effect was agreed as per the recommendation. 
 

24/22   Local Planning Enforcement Policy Updates  
 

The Committee considered a report from Liz McNulty, Planning Enforcement 
Officer that outlined the new Local Planning Enforcement Policy that was 
adopted by the Neighbourhood Services Committee on 03 March 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

25/22   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 



 
Planning Committee, 30 March 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

26/22   Major Applications Report  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


